Agreement had not been terminated by the Underwriters on or before the Latest Time for Termination,

the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 21 January 2014. The

Open Offer was under-subscribed by 322,164,346 Offer Shares. In accordance with the terms of the

Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriters had performed their underwriting obligations and had

procured sub-underwriters and/or subscribers to subscribe for all the untaken Offer Shares. To the best of

the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and after having made reasonable enquiries, each of the

sub-underwriters and subscribers and their respective ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are Independent

Third Parties.

3

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately before
completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after
completion of

the Open Offer
Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Current Directors
Keen Platinum (Note 1) 65,441,500 5.84% 143,971,300 5.84%

Mr. Lee Rabi 270,000 0.02% 270,000 0.01%

Past Directors
Swanland (Note 2) 188,388,510 16.81% 414,454,722 16.81%

Masteray (Note 2) 80,743,045 7.21% 177,634,699 7.21%

Ms. Loh (Note 2) 4,717,000 0.42% 10,377,400 0.42%

Dr. Jack Lau and his associates (Note 2) 273,848,555 24.44% 602,466,821 24.44%

Substantial Shareholders
Capital Fame 120,000,000 10.71% 264,000,000 10.71%

Public Shareholders
Other subscribers procured by the

Underwriters (Note 3) – – 322,164,346 13.07%

Other Public Shareholders 660,939,945 58.99% 1,132,227,533 45.93%

Total 1,120,500,000 100.00% 2,465,100,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Keen Platinum is wholly-owned by Mr. Mung Wai Ming, an executive Director.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Swanland is owned as to 67.3% by Masteray and therefore Masteray is deemed to

be interested in all the Shares held by Swanland. Masteray is wholly-owned by Sea Progress Limited, which, through

a discretionary trust, is wholly-owned by Credit Suisse Trust Limited. Ms. Loh is the founder of the said trust, and

hence she is deemed to be interested in 273,848,555 Shares. Dr. Jack Lau, being the spouse of Ms. Loh, is deemed to

be interested in all the Shares held by Ms. Loh. Dr. Jack Lau resigned as an executive Director effective from 29 June